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Presenter Introductions and Setting the Stage

Youth Voice Spotlight



Institutional Education 
–It’s the Law!

• Chapter 28A.190 RCW – Educational 
programs for residential school 
students

• Chapter 28A.193 RCW – Educational 
programs for juvenile inmates

• Chapter 28A.194 RCW – Education 
Programs for Juveniles in Adult Jails

• Washington Administrative Code 
(WAC) 392-122-205 through WAC 392-
122-275

• Federal Title I, D Statute
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E2SHB Section 14 

Section 14. Jointly Developed Recommendations for Institutional Education Reforms and the 

Establishment of an Advisory Group

OSPI and the DCYF must jointly develop recommendations for the establishment, implementation, and 

funding of a reformed institutional education system that successfully meets the education and support 

needs of persons in and released from secure settings. The recommendations must address the 

establishment of:

• An organizational and accountability structure that is focused on meeting complex student needs 

and improving student outcomes

• An equitable, long-term funding model that sustainably supports the organizational and 

accountability structure

• A regular and ongoing review of system performance and education outcomes



E2SHB Section 14

Section 14. Jointly Developed Recommendations for Institutional Education Reforms and the 

Establishment of an Advisory Group

Other required recommendations relate to information systems, available tiered supports, efficiency and 

improvement, staffing, curriculum, education advocates, data tracking, safety, family engagement, 

transition services, enrichment and engagement opportunities, post-secondary options, and pathways. 

• Must be developed in consultation with a newly established institutional education structure and 

accountability advisory group (Advisory Group). 

• Must designate an external entity to facilitate the process of developing the recommendations and 

the involvement of the Advisory Group.

• Interim report on progress to the Governor and the Education and Fiscal Committees of the House of

Representatives and the Senate was submitted on December 15, 2021.

• A full report, including recommendations, must be submitted to the Governor and the Education and

Fiscal Committees of the House of Representatives and the Senate, by November 1, 2022.
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Name & Title Organizational Affiliation Contact Information

Linda Drake, Director of Career and 

College Readiness Initiatives

State Board of Education (SBE) linda.drake@k12.wa.us

Neaners (Jose Garcia), Executive Director Second Chance Outreach/Hope for 

Homies

neaners@hopeforhomies.org

Sean Hadaller, Teacher at Green Hill 

Academic School

Washington Education Association Hdiddy25@hotmail.com

Jennie Marshall, Detention Manager of 

Spokane County Juvenile Court

Administrative Office of the Courts jmarshall@spokanecounty.org

James Miles, Executive Director MENTOR WA JMiles@mentorwashington.org

Jinju Park, Senior Education Ombud The Governor’s Office of the Education 

Ombuds (OEO)

Jinju.Park@gov.wa.gov

Kristi Sigafoos, Quality Improvement 

Director, Child Study & Treatment Center

The Department of Social and Health 

Services (DSHS)

kristi.sigafoos@dshs.wa.gov

Vince Vaielua, Executive Director –

Project 253

The educational opportunity gap oversight 

and accountability committee (EOGOAC)

vincentvaielua@gmail.com

Amy Wiggins, Assistant to the Principal, 

Echo Glen School

Public School Employees of Washington 

(PSE SEIU)

wigginsa@issaquah.wednet.edu

Matt Zuvich, Lobbyist Washington Federation of State 

Employees

mattz@wfse.org

Institutional Education and Accountability 
Advisory Group Members (Legislatively Appointed)

mailto:linda.drake@k12.wa.us
mailto:neaners@hopeforhomies.org
mailto:Hdiddy25@hotmail.com
mailto:jmarshall@spokanecounty.org
mailto:JMiles@mentorwashington.org
mailto:Jinju.Park@gov.wa.gov
mailto:kristi.sigafoos@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:vincentvaielua@gmail.com
mailto:wigginsa@issaquah.wednet.edu
mailto:%E2%80%AFmattz@wfse.org
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Institutional Education and Accountability 
Advisory Group Members (Appointed)

Name & Title Organizational 

Affiliation

Contact Information

Jeff Allen, Director of Youth Services ESD 114 jallen@oesd114.org

Cal Brodie, Deputy Superintendent ESD 113 cbrodie@esd113.org

Diana Cockrell, Section Manager, 

Prenatal through 25 Lifespan, Division 

of Behavioral Health and Recovery

Health Care Authority Diana.cockrell@hca.wa.gov

Alice Coil, Deputy Director Office of Juvenile Justice alice.coil@dcyf.wa.gov

Arthur Dennis, Education Advocate 

Director

PSESD 121 adennis@psesd.org

Ashley Landes, Assistant Principal Echo Glen School LandesA@issaquah.wednet.edu

Additional email: sralandes@gmail.com

Karen Pillar, Director of Policy and 

Advocacy

Team Child karen.pillar@teamchild.org

Kristin Schutte, Executive Director of 

Student Services and Support

ESD 114 schuttek@oesd114.org

Christine Simonsmeier, Clark County 

Juvenile Court Administrator

Clark County Juvenile 

Court 

Christine.Simonsmeier@clark.wa.gov

Tim Touhey, Principal Green Hill Academic 

School

ttouhey@chehalisschools.org

Elisa Vanhoff, Teacher ESD 101 evanhoff@esd101.net

Carolyn Watkins, Principal of Oakridge 

Community Facility

Clover Park School 

District

cwatkins@cloverpark.k12.wa.us

Kendrick Washington, Youth Policy 

Council

ACLU kwashington@aclu-wa.org

mailto:jallen@oesd114.org
mailto:%E2%80%AFcbrodie@esd.113.org
mailto:Diana.cockrell@hca.wa.gov
mailto:alice.coil@dcyf.wa.gov
mailto:adennis@psesd.org
mailto:LandesA@issaquah.wednet.edu
mailto:sralandes@gmail.com
mailto:karen.pillar@teamchild.org
mailto:schuttek@oesd114.org
mailto:Christine.Simonsmeier@clark.wa.gov
mailto:ttouhey@chehalisschools.org
mailto:evanhoff@esd101.net
mailto:cwatkins@cloverpark.k12.wa.us
mailto:kwashington@aclu-wa.org


How can YOU support the work of H2SB1295? 

• Attend Remaining Advisory Group Meetings

• Advocate/elevate this important work! 

• Institutional Education Structure and Accountability Advisory Group | OSPI 
(www.k12.wa.us)

• Contact Us

– Haley Lowe haley.lowe@dcyf.wa.gov

– Emmelia Wargacki (OSPI) emmelia.wargacki@k12.wa.us

– Mary Kay Dugan (AIR) mdugan@air.org

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.k12.wa.us%2Fabout-ospi%2Fworkgroups-committees%2Fcurrently-meeting-workgroups%2Finstitutional-education-structure-and-accountability-advisory-group&data=04%7C01%7Cmdugan%40air.org%7Cf875e06944ee4bf2c14808d98848d42a%7C9ea45dbc7b724abfa77cc770a0a8b962%7C0%7C0%7C637690668656140860%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ODa50RbSyssHUj7XEEs2U%2BrCYRIu1Rj%2FZm94rqZ2cWc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:emmelia.wargacki@k12.wa.us
mailto:mdugan@air.org
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IE Education Structure and Accountability Webpage



Questions? 


